

## SUPREME COURT LOK ADALAT

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).4782/2007

(From the judgement and order dated 08/11/2006 in Appeal against Order No.797/2003/CMA No.797/2003 of The HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT HYDERABAD)

K.SRINIVAS RAO

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

D.A.DEEPA

Respondent(s)

[With prayer for interim relief and office report]  
[for final disposal]

Date:06/09/2008 This above Petition was taken up for settlement.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASHOK BHAN

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Jayanth Muthraj, Adv.for  
Mr.C.K.Sasi, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. K.N.Tripathy, Adv. for  
Mr. Abhishth Kumar, Adv.

This matter was taken up at the Supreme Court Lok Adalat with the consent and agreement through their counsel. The following order/award is passed :

Petitioner-husband is present in the court. Wife-respondent is not present in the court. Counsel for the wife states that the respondent was served only two days back and it was not possible for her to reach Delhi as she is residing at Malkagiri, Secunderabad, Andhra Pradesh.

Counsel for the parties state that there is a possibility of settlement being arrived at between the parties and suggest that matter be referred to the mediation centre.

Accordingly, as suggested by the counsel for both the parties, we refer this case to the Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, New Delhi to explore the possibility of a settlement between the parties.

Parties are directed to appear before the Member Secretary, Delhi Legal Services Authority, Patiala House, New Delhi on 13 th October, 2008 at 11.00 a.m.

(DR. MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA)

(ASHOK BHAN)